Non-current refundable staking deposits 89,783   -   89,783
Investments 10,250   -   10,250

6,389,378   -   6,389,378

LIABILITIES
Current

Trade payables and accrued liabilities 129,286   -   129,286
Current portion of long-term debt 3,735   -   3,735

133,021   -   133,021

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital b 23,984,526   2,254,175   26,238,701
Warrants 875,910   -   875,910
Contributed surplus 6,858,302   -   6,858,302
Deficit b 25,462,381   (2,254,175)  (27,716,556)

6,256,357   -   6,256,357
6,389,378   -   6,389,378

Three months ended January 31, 2011

SILVER SPRUCE RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011
(Unaudited)

Page 34 of 34

17. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss):

Notes
Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
IFRS

transition IFRS
$ $ $

Revenue
Unrealized gain in market value of investments 237   -   237

237   -   237

Expenses
Impairment of mineral properties 7,020   -   7,020
Write-off of receivable 12,814   -   12,814
Stock-based compensation 402,024   -   402,024
Office and general 60,539   -   60,539
Accounting, audit and legal 38,817   -   38,817
Wages and benefits 34,510   -   34,510
Consulting fees 61,566   -   61,566
Corporate relations 7,174   -   7,174
Travel 13,060   -   13,060
Amortization 7,740   -   7,740
Listing and filing fees 4,319   -   4,319

649,583   -   649,583

Loss before income taxes 649,346   -   649,346
Future income tax recovery (632,000)   632,000   -

Net and comprehensive loss for the period 17,346   632,000   649,346

Deficit, beginning of period b 25,445,035   1,622,175   27,067,210

Deficit, end of period 25,462,381   2,254,175   27,716,556

Net loss per share - basic and diluted -   -   -

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding - basic and diluted -   -   -

Three months ended January 31, 2011

Reconciliation of cash flows

The adoption of IFRS has had no impact on the net cash flows of the Company. The changes made
to the consolidated statements of financial position and consolidated statements of operations have
resulted in reclassifications of various amounts on the consolidated statements of cash flows,
however as there have been no changes to the net cash flows, no cash flow reconciliations have been